
File No. ----'j'--qL..l.l...!:<.O]J-...:::._D __ _ . Committee Item No. ---';-;-----
Board Item No. 16 ------'--='----

. COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST . 

Committee: . Budget & Finance Committee 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Date ~mlur {0 , ~(\ 

Date NW.PmYu-1 I :2.1 ?o 11 
Cmte Board 
D 
D 
lZl 
D 

~ 
D 
~ 
D 

.0 
·o 
D 
D 
D 
D o· 
D 

D 
~-· 
D 
12?] 
D 
D 

~ 
D 
D 
D 
D 

B 
D 
D 

OTHER 

Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU . 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget· 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126- Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Use back side if additional space is needed) 

D ~ f11.UN futn+ frP~1tt~v) 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D D D . _____ _,__ __________ _ 
D D 
D D 
D D 
Completed by:--=L~in=d=a_,_W-'-"o'-'-'n=g ______ Date Nuv'.fWitzU l : 'J.bll 
Completed by: Linda Wong Date N!N.fm\u< 1: :::u"> 1c; 

10.19 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FILE NO. 191070 

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
11/06/2019 

ORDINANCE NO. 
R0#20010 
SA#99-10 

[Appropriation - General Reserve - Sheriff's Department, Police Department, and District . 
Attorney- $2,191,869 2,938,842 $3,436,842 - FY2019-2020] 

Ordinance appropriating $2,191,869 2,938,842 3,436,842 of General Fund General 

Reserves for funding for the Sheriffs Department, the Police Department, and the 

District Attorney to implement the terms of the stipulated final judgment in the action 

entitled Riana Buffin and Crystal Patterson, on behalf of themselves and others 

similarly situated v. Vicki Hennessy in her official capacity as the San Francisco 

Sheriff, et al. (Board File No. 190994). 

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Aria! font. 
Additions to Codes are ·in single~ underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times Nevl R~man font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Aria! font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough /\rial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available in Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1020 

Page 1 



1 Sources Appropriation 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Fund I Project & Activity I 

Department ID Authority 

10020 I 230018 10023237- 0001 I 

GF Continuing 17064 

Authority Ctrll GEN General Reserve I 

General City General Reserve 

Total Sources 

Account Description Amount 

598040 Designated For $2,191.869 

Designated For General Reserve 2,938,842 

General Reserve 3,436,842 

$2,191,869 

2,938,842 

3,436,842 

12 Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated and reflect the 

13 projected uses of funding to support for the Sheriff's Department, the Police Department, and 

14 the DistriCt Attorney. 

15 

16 Uses Appropriation 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund I Project & Activity I 

Department ID Authority 

100001229313 10001774-00011 

GF Annual Account 10000 

Ctrll OAT District DA Prosecution I 

Attorney Operating 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Account Description Amount 

501000 Salary.;. $239,584 

Perm Salaries- (/\)Two 0.5 FTE: 

Mise-Budget 8177 Trial Attorney 

(8) T>No 0.5 FTE: 

8133 Victim/ 

VVitness 

Investigator Ill 

Page 2 

1021 



1 Fund I Project & Activity I Account Description Amount 

2 Department ID Authority 

3 10000 1229313 10001774-00011 513000 Fringe benefits;. $84,882 

4 GF Annual Account 10000 Retirement - (!\) Two 0. 5 FTE: 

5 Ctrll DAT District DA Prosecution I · Budget 8177 Trial /\ttorney 

6 Attorney Operating (B) Tvvo 0.5 FTE: 

7 8133 Victim/ 

8 VVitness 

9 Investigator Ill 

10 Subtotal- District Attorney- Appropriation $324,466 

11 

12 10000 I 232092 10001892-00011 511010 Overtime- $615 000. 

13 GF Annual AcGount 10000 Overtime- Scheduled Mise 1,234,868 

14 Ctrl I POL - FOB - PC Investigative Scheduled Mise 

15 Investigations Operations I 

16 Operating 

17 

18 1 0000 / 232086 10001905 0005/ 560000 IT Equipment . $300,000 

19 GF 1\nnual J\ccount 40000 Equipment 

20 Ctrl I POL J\dmin PC Administration / Purchase Budget 

21 Operating 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 

'1 022 



1 Fund I Project & Activity I Account Description Amount 

2 Department ID Authority 

3 1 0000 I 232086 10001905- 0005 I 535990 IT Software & Prof $2,000 

4 GF Annual Account 10000 Other Current Services 200,000 

5 Ctrl I POL Admin PC Administration I Expenses 

6 Operating 

7 Subtotal - Police Department- Appropriation $617,000 

8 1,236,868 

9 1,734,868 

10 

11 1 0000 I 232331 10001929-0002 I 511010 Deputy Overtime $456,460 

12 GF Annual Account 10000 Overtime-

13 Ctrll SHF Sheriff SH Jail #1 I Scheduled Mise 

14 Operating 

15 

16 1 0000 I 232331 10001929-0002 I 501010 Salary.;. $59,318 

17 GF Annual Account 10000 Perm Salaries- One 0.5 FTE: 

18 Ctrl I SHF Sheriff SH Jail #1 I . .Mise-Regular 1823 Senior 

19 Operating /\dministrative 

20 Analyst 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page4 

1023 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund I Project & Activity I Account 

Department ID Authority 

1 0000 I 232331 10001929- 0002 I 513000 

GF Annual Account 10000 Retirement -

. Ctrl I SHF Sheriff SH Jail #1 I Budget 

Operating 

10000 I 232331 10001936- 0001 I 538000 

GF Annual Account 10000 CBO Services -

Ctrl I SHF Sheriff SH Programs Div Budget 

Support I Operating 

Subtotal - Sheriff's Department- Appropriation 

Grand Total Uses 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1024 

Description Amount 

Fringe benefits.;. $24,892 

One 0.5 FTE: 

1823 Senior 

Administrative 

. /\nalyst 

SF Pretrial $709.733 

Diversion Project 836,838 

I 
$1,250,403 

1,377,508 

$2,191,869 

2,938,842 

3,436,842 

Page 5 



1 Section 3. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

2 accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this Ordinance as necessary to 

3 conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: f.lJ ~~~ 
W ~N"...,.,.T~Hc.,...,A-,-L--
D Deputy City Attorney 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS " 

1025 

Page 6 



1026 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

Items 7 and 8 
iles 19-1070 and 19-1071 

Legislative Objectives 

• File 19-1070 is an ordinance appropriating $2,938,842 from the General Reserve in FY 
2019-20 to provide funding for the Sheriff's Department, Police Department, and the 
District Attorney td implement the terms of the Buffin settlement agreement. File 19-
1071 is an ordinance amending the Annual Salary Ordinance to add four new positions to 
the District Attorney's Office (2.0 FTE in FY 2019-20), and one new position to the Sheriff's 
Department (0.5 FTE in FY 2019-20). 

Key Points 

• Plaintiffs Riana Buffin and Crystal Patterson recently reached a settlement agreement 
with the Sheriff's D'epartment in the case of Buffin et al. versus Sheriff Vicki Hennessy in 
her official capacity as Sheriff. The ordinance approving the settlement agreement is 

·pending before the Board of Supervisors. The settlement agreement (1) restricts use of 
the existing bail schedule for arrested individuals in determining the length of pre­
arraignment detention; (2) requires release of certain detainees within 18 hours from the 
time of booking; and (3) requires additional funding to the San Francisco Pretrial Diversion 
Project for its work related to own recognizance .releases known as Own Recognizance 
Project. 

Fiscal Impact · 

• In order to implement the Buffin settlement agreement from January 2020 through June · 
2020: (1) the Sheriff's Department has requestec;l increased overtime for additional 
staffing in County Jail #1, an administrative position to manage data requirements, and 
increased funding to the San Francisco Pretrial. Diversion ProjeCt; (2) the District 
Attorney's Office has requested four new positions to provide evening and weekend 
coverage; and (3) the Police Department has requested overtime to provide police 
sergeant coverage at seven ofthe busiest police stations. 

e The Controller's Office will evaluate the impact of the Buffin settlement agreement on 
workload for these departments. 

Recommendations 

• Amend the proposed ordinance (File 19-1070) to reduce the appropriation by $746,973 

from $2,938,842 to $2,191,869, as shown in Table 4 below. 

• Amend the proposed ordinance (File 19-1071) to approve the five new positions (2.5 FTE in 

FY 2019-20) as limited tenure for 18 months from January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, 

including (a) one 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst (0.5 FTE in FY 2019-20) at the Sheriff's 

Department; and (b) two 8177 Attorney positions (1.0 FTE in FY 2019-20) and two 8133 

Victim/Witness Investigator Ill positions (1.0 FTE in FY 2019-20) at the District Attorney's 

Office. 

e Approve the proposed ordinances as amended. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISlATIVE ANALYST 

17 

1027 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

City Charter Section 9.105 states that amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance are 
subject to Board of Supervisors approval by ordinance after the Controller certifies the 
availability of funds. 

City Charter Section 2.105 states that the Board of Supervisors shall act only by written 
ordinance or resolution. 

Administrative Code Section 2.1-1 states that the Board of Supervisors shall determine the 
maximum number of each class of employment in each of the various departments and offices 
ofthe City and County, and shall fix rates and schedules of compensation. 

Plaintiffs Riana Buffin and Crystal Patterson recently reached a settlement agreement with the 
Sheriffs Department in the case of Buffin et al. versus. Sheriff Vicki Hennessy in her official 
capacity as Sheriff. The ordinance approving the settlement agreement is pending before the 
Board pf Supervisors. The settlement has three main terms: (1) prohibiting the Sheriff from 
using the existing bail schedule for arrested individuals and from using any similar policy that 
determines the existence or length of pre-arraignment detention based on an arrestee's ability 
to pay; (2) requiring the Sheriff to release certain arrestees within J8 hours from the time of 
booking under certain circumstances; and (3) conditioning the settlement on the City providing 
additional funding to the community-based organization San Francisco Pretrial Diversion 
Project for its work related to own recognizance releases known as Own Recognizance Project. 

As part of the 18-hour time limit for holding an arrested individual, the settlement puts in place 
additional time-limited processes and workload requirements for entities involved in the 
criminal justice system in order to determine when an own recognizance release is appropriate, 
as explained below. · 

• The Own Recognizance Project of the San Francisco Pretrial Diversion Project would be 
required to do an own recognizance workup for all eligible arrested individuals; that is, 
all arrestees booked on offenses not enumerated in California Penal Code Section 
1270.1(a), which lists "serious or violent felonies". This workup would include 
completion· of a Public Safety Assessment-a standardized assessment tool ·that 
produces risk scores for the likelihood to commit a new crime, likelihood to commit a · 
new Violent crime, and likelihood of failure to appear in court-along with all other 
portions of the own recognizance workup reasonably available. The Own Recognizance 
Project would be required to submit its release recommendation to the San Francisco 
Superior Court within eight hours from the time of booking. The new eight-hour 
timeframe for preparing an own recognizance workup would require the Police 
Department to prepare and submit its incident report to the Own Recognizance Project 

· within eight hours-down from the current timeframe of 48 hours. The District 
Attorney's Office Would also need to review release recommendations prepared by the 
Own Recognizance Project within eight hours. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ·BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
18 

1028 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

" If the Superior Court does not render a timely release decision and the Public Safety 
Assessment court report does not indicate that a release is not recommended, then the . 
Sheriff would be required to release the arrested individual at 18 hours from the time of 
booking. 

• Two parties-a law enforcement officer and representatives of the arrested individual­
may each seek adjustments to the 18-hour time limit for rendering an own recognizance · 
release determination. Working in coordination with the District Attorney's Office, a 
sheriff's deputy or police officer who (1) has reasonable cause to believe that an 
arrestee may not appear at arraignment or poses a threat to public safety, or (2) expects 
that specific information not yet provided will be delivered within the next 12 hours and 
will probably provide a reasonable cause to believe that an arrestee may not appear at 
arraignment or poses a threat to public safety may file a declaration under penalty of 
perjury within the 18-hour period that would-without further judicial action-extend 
the 18-hour period by an additional1ihours. Alternatively, the arrested individual, their 
attorney, a friend, or family member would have the right to submit an application 
seeking a faster judicial decision than the 18-hour timeline. Further, the arrested 
individual, their attorney, a friend, or family member would also have the right to 
submit an application seeking an own recognizance release prior to arraignment for 
offenses enumerated in California Penal Code Section 1270.1(a), including a serious 
felony (as defined in California Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)), a violent felony (as 
defined in California Penal Code Section 667.5(c)), and other specified offenses. The. 
District Attorney's Office would need to review and respond to these own recognizance 
release applications submitted by arrested individuals or their representatives, either 
for faster judicial action or for consideration for an own recognizance release for 
offenses enumerated in California Penal Code Section 1270.1(a). 

Finally, the settlement terms provide for 18 months of court monitoring in order to ensure 
Sheriff's Department compliance with the new requirements. As part of this monitoring, the 
Sheriff's Department would be required to gather data regarding time of arraignment for all 
arrestees and to submit comprehensive data reports every three months for the duration of the 
18-month period. 

File 19-1070: Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance 

The proposed ordinance. would appropriate $2,938,842 General Fund from the General 
Reserve 1 in FY 2019-20 to provide funding fcir the Police Department, Sheriff's Department, and 
the District Attorney to implement the terms of the Buffin settlement agreement, as shown in 
Table 1 below. 

1 The current balance of the General Reserve is $156.7 million, of which $28.9 million is the minimum reserve 
amount set by Administrative Code.Section 10.60{b). 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
19 

1029 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds 

Source of Funds 

General Reserve 

Total Sources 

Uses of Funds 

Sheriff's Department 

Overtime 

Permanent Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Community-Based Organization Services 

Subtotal, Sheriffs Department 

Police Department 

Overtime 

IT Software &.Professional Services 

Subtotal, Police Department 

District Attorney 

Permanent Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Subtotal, District Attorney. 

Total Uses 

Amount 

$2,938,842 

$2,938,842 

$456,460 

59,318 

24,892 

836,838 

$1,377,508 

$1,234,868 

2,000 

$1,236,868 

239,584 

84,882 

$324,466 

NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

Existing Workload Related to Own Recognhance Releases for the Sheriff's Department, Police 
Department and District Attorney 

Sheriff's Department. The Sheriff's Department contracts with the community-based 
organization San Francisco ~retrial Diversion Project in order to assist eligible arrested 
individuals to .obtain own recognizance releases through its Own Recognizance Project. The· 
contract provides for a timeline and procedure for Own Recognizance Project staff to submit · 
own recognizance workups to the San Francisco. Superior Court. Staff from the Own 
Recognizance Project are to complete their own recognizance workup within 48 hours from the 
time of a person's booking, including completion of the Public Safety Assessment within 24 
hours from the time of booking and submission of a Public Safety Assessment court report 
providing a release· recommendation among four options: no active supervision, minimum 
supervision, assertive case managemer:1t, or release not recommended. In FY 2019-20, the 
contract budget for the San Francisco Pretrial Diversion Project is $4,471,357, which funds the 
completion of 2,250 Public Safety Assessment reports quarterly and provides assertive case 
management to 390 cases and minimum supervision to 720 cases. 

Police Department. Police officers currently prepare an incident report-with sign off by 
a sergeant and a lieutenant within 48 hours of the time of booking and submittal of the 
report to the Own Recognizance Project. The incident reports are shared via a secure 
centralized electronic content management system known as Laserfiche, fax, e-mail, or in-. 
person delivery, depending on the availability of transmission methods from police stations. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISlATIVE ANALYST 

20 

1030 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

District Attorney. The District Attorney's Office currently reviews the own recognizance 
workups prepared by the Own Recognizance Project to ensure all relevant materials have been 
made available. 

File 19-1071: Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment 

The proposed ordinance would amend the Annual Salary Ordinance to add five new positions, 
equal to 2.5 FTEs for the remainder of FY 2019-20 at the District Attorney and Sheriff's 
Department in order to implement the terms of the Buffin settlement, as shown in Table 2 
below. 

Table 2: Proposed New Positions for the District Attorney and Sheriff's Department 

Number of 
Positions FY 2019-20 FTEs 

District Attorney 

8177 Attorney 2 1.00 

8133 Victim/Witness Investigator Ill '1 1 (1(1 
L .L.vv 

Sheriff's Department 

1823 Senior Administrative Analyst 1 0.50 

Total 5 2.50 

A total of $2,938,842 General Fund from the General Reserve is requested to implement the 
terms of the settlement reached between plaintiffs Riana Buffin and Crystal Patterson (and 
others similarly situated) and the Sheriff's Department in FY 2019-20. 

Sheriffs Department 
The supplemental appropriation ordinance proposes to augment the San Francisco Pretrial 
Diversion Project community-based organization contract by $836,838 in FY 2019-20 due to 
increa~ed workload and faster timelines for preparing own recognizance workups and 
submitting them to the San Francisco Superior Court. Our review of the Own Recognizance 

. Project proposed budget provided by .the Sheriff's Department indicates that the amount of 
$836,838 reflects hiring assumptions for Aug1.1st, September, and October that have not 
materialized. We therefore recommend reducing the augmentation to $709,733 in FY 2019-20 
to accurately reflect hiring to date, as shown in Table .3 below. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS · BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

21 

1031 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

Table 3: FY 2019-20 Proposed Budget and Recommended Modification for San Francisco 
Pretrial Diversion ProjeCt Community-Based Organization Services 

Salaries & Fringe Benefits 
Operating Expenses 
Sub-Contract Services 
Equipment 
Administrative Costs 

Proposed 

$570,162 
59,750 
79,900 
16,700 

110,326 

Total $836,838 
Reduction 

Recommended 

$463,664 
59,750 
79,900 
16,700 
89,719 

$709,733 
($127,105) 

. The proposed 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst position and accompanying salary and fringe 
benefit funds of $84,210 appear reasonable to comply with the terms of the Buffin settlement, 
which require preparation of comprehensive data reports by the Sheriff's Department for the 
18-month period of court monitoring. Because of the time-limited nature of this work, we 
recommend that the i823 position be approved as a limited-tenure position from January 1, 
2020 through June 30, 2021 to correspond with the court monitoring period of 18 months. 

The proposed overtime amount of $456,460 appear reasonable to provide 24 hour/7 day per 
week sheriff's deputy staffing at County Jail #1 to (a) ensure compliance with court-imposed 
time lines requiring release of the detainee within 18 hours if certain conditions are met, and (2) 
file·declarations seeking an additional 12 hours' detention under certain circumstances (noted 
above). 

Police Department 
The supplemental appropriation ordinance prop9ses to augment Police Department overtime 
by $1,234,868 to provide additional police sergeant staffing at the seven busiest police stations 
to sign off on incident reports. While we agree that enhanced police sergeant staffing will be 
needed to meet the court-imposed eight-hour timeline for preparing and submitting incident 
reports to the Own Recognizance Project and for filing declarations seeking an additional12 
hours under the 18-hour release timeline, we question the amount proposed. 

In a 2018 performance audit of the Police Department, our office found that the Department 
did not sufficiently control the use of overtime; according to the. Police Department, the 
Department has implemented procedures to better manage overtime and is continuing to 
monitor overtime. The Police Department's overtime budget _in FY 2019-20 is $19,392,195, of 
which $5,246,035 has been spent to date. Based on actual overtime spending in FY 2019-20, we 
recommend a reduction in Police Department overtime under the proposed ordinance from 
$1,234,868 to $615,000. . 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
22 

1032 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER6, 2019 

District Attorney 

The supplemental appropriation ordinance proposes two 8177 Attorney positions and two 
8133 Victim/Witness Investigator Ill positions (senior paralegals) to address the workload 

associated with: (1) reviewing Public Safety Assessment court reports; {2) coordinating with the 
Sheriff's Department and Police Department in filing declarations seeking an additional 12 
hours under the 18-hour release timeline in certain circumstances; and (3) reviewing and 
responding to own recognizance release applications submitted by arrested individuals or their 
representatives, either for faster judicial action or for consideration for an own recognizance 

release for offenses enumerated in California Penal Code Section 1270.1(<j). Because the 
workload associated with tasks 2 and 3 are unknown and difficult to predict, we recommend 
the four positions be approved as limited tenure for 18 months from January 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2021. 

The Board of Supervisors should amend the proposed ordinance (File 19-0994) to reduce the 

appropriation by $746,983, from $2,938,842 to $2,191,869, as discussed above and shown in 
Table 4 below. 

Table 4: Summary Table of Appropriation Recommendations (File 19-0994) 

Proposed Recommended Reduction 

Sheriff's Department 
Overtime $456,460 $456,460 $0 

Permanent Salaries 59,318 59,318 0 

Fringe Benefits 24,892. 24,892 0 

Community-Based Organization Services 836,838 709,733 (127,105) 

Su btota I, Sheriff's Department $1,377,508 $1,250,403 ($127,105) 

Police Department 
Overtime 1,234,868 615,000 (619,868) 

IT Software & Professional Services $2,000 2,000 Q 
Subtotal, Police Department $1,236,868 $617,000 ($619,868) 

District Attorney 
Permanent Salaries 239,584 239,584 $0 

Fringe Benefits 84,882 84,882 0 

Temporary Salaries Q Q Q 
Subtotal, District Attorney $324,466 $324,466 $0 

Total $2,938,842 $2,191,869 ($746,973) 

. Buffin Settlement Workload Analysis 

Further, the Mayor's Office has requested that the City Services Auditor in the Controller's 

Office evaluate the ongoing workload and accompanying staffing needs associated with 
implementation of the Buffin settlement for the Sheriff's Department, Police Department, and 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
23 

1033 



BUDGET AND FiNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 6, 2019 

District Attorney. Therefore, in order to ensure the appropriateness of staffing levels, the Board 
of Supervisors should amend the proposed ordinance to approve the five requested positions, 
shown in Table 2 above, as limited tehure positions for 18 months pending the City Services 

J • 

Auditor evaluation. 

1. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 19-1070) to reduce the appropriation by $746,973 

from $2,938,842 to $2,191,869, as shown in Table 4 above. 

2. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 19-1071) to approve the fiv<:; new positions (2.5 

FTE in FY 2019-20) as li.mited tenure for 18 months from January 1, 2020 through .June 

30, 2021, including (a) one 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst (0.5 FTE in FY 2019-20) at 

the Sheriff's Department; and (b) two 8177 Attorney positions (1.0 FTE in FY 2019-20) 

and two 8133 Victim/Witness Investigator Ill positions (1.0 FTE in FY 2019-20) at the 

District Attorney's Office. 

3. Approve the proposed ordinances as amended. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

1034 



Buffin Settlement: 
Requirements & Supplemental 

Appropriation Detail 
November 6, 2019 

r.ct-~ 11 )ff.)_1b . . 
R.eet:L·~ ~"'- ~~"'-'"'~ 

\\fc.tft~ 
~ 

LO 
C'? 
0 ,.... 



Background· 

• The Buffin settlement eliminates pre-arraignment money bail in San 
Francisco. 

• By establishing a new, expedited review process independent of the bail 
schedule, we ensure that no one remains in jail awaiting trial due to 
inability to pay. · 

· ~ It requires that Superior Court receive relevant information from San 
Francisco's justice agencies in order to make pre-arraignment release 

· decisions within 18 hours of when an individual is booked in jail. 

• The supplemental funding allocates additional resources in this year's 
budget- specifically, staff time, FTE, and some one-time costs- to. 
implement this new process in January 2020 and through the end of this 
fiscal year. 

t.O 
('I') 

0 
..--



New Timeline- First 8 Hours 

• Requires arrestee information, specifically the "Own Recognizance 
{OR) Workup," be submitted to the Superior Court within 8 hours of 
an individual being booked in jail. 

• OR Workups are completed by the San Francisco Pretrial Diversion 
Project {SF PDP) and include-

~Public Safety Assessments {PSAs) conducted by SF PDP 

~Incident reports from the Police Department 

....... 
C"') 

0 
..-



Appropriation Detail- First 8 Hours 

Police Department 
• $1.2M in overtime for administrative sergeants at busiest stations to 

review and submit incident reports to SF PDP within significantly 
expedited timeline 

· • $2K in one-time IT costs to update communications system to 
electronically share incident reports With SF PDP and the DA 

San Francisco Pretrial Diversion Project (SF PDP) 
• $826K in funding for additional positions and related program 

expenses to expand Own Recognizance (OR) program to 24/7 
operation, plus related program expanses for increased caseloads 

CX) 

0? 
0 ,..... 



New Timeline- Court Review & 12-hour Extension 

. • Within the 18-hour period, a law enforcement officer may request a 
12-hour extension if there are public safety concerns. 

• The District Attorney (DA) will review arrestee information in cases 
where it may want to share input relevant to the Court's release 
determination or coordinate with law enforcement in filing requests 
for extensions. 

a> 
(I') 

0 
..-



Ap.propriation Detail- Court Review &12-hour Extension 

District Attorney 

• $324K for 4 new FTE, 2 attorneys and 2 investigators, to review 
incident reports; Public Safety Assessments, and other arrestee 
information before the Court makes release determinations .. 

• This allows the DA to weigh in on public safety concerns ifPSA 
recommends release. 

0 
o::t 
0 
..-



Settlement Requiren1ents -.. operations & Reporting 
1111 

• The Sheriff's Department must operationalizethis new process, 
which requires carefully tracking the time at which bookings are 
made, potentially filing declarations for extensions, and planning for 
releases in coordination with SF PDP and the Superior Court. 

• Additionally, the department is required to collect new data and 
produce new reports for the Federal Court. 

--

.,... 
o::i 
0 .,... 



Appropriation Detail- Sheriff 

Sheriff 

• $456K (6 months) of overtime with 1 dedicated deputy per shift to 
ensure smooth implementation on a 24/7 basis. 

. ' 

• $84K for 1 new FTE to collect data and produce newly required 
reports for the Court. 

N 
<::t 
0 ,..... 



Implementation & IVlonitoring 
Ill 

• In preparation for the upcoming Budget cycle the Mayor's Office will 
work with the Controller and departments to evaluate the efficacy of 
these interventions, making appropriate changes for the full Fiscal 
Year. 

• Over the next 6 moths the Controller's City Performance Unit will: 
• Help with process-mapping across stakeholders to clearly define 

responsibilities and timelines 

• Monitor implementation to ensure planned hiring, training, operational, and 
IT changes are made 

• Track data and outcomes to help inform on-going budget needs 

en 
<::!" 
0 
..-



-· 

1044 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 
MAYOR 

TO: 
FROM: 
RE: 

DATE: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Sophia Kittler 
Appropriation- General Reserve of$3,436,842 for the Sheriff's 
Department, the Police Department, and the District Attorney - FY 20 19~ 
2020 
Tuesday, October 22, 2019 

Ordinance appropriating $3,436,842 of General Fund General Reserves for 
. funding for the Sheriff's Department, the Police Department, and the District 
Attorney to implement the terms of the stipulated final judgment in the action 
entitled Riana Buffin and Crystal Patterson, on behalf of themselves and others 
similarly situated v. Vicki Hennessy in her official capacity as the San Francisco 
Sheriff, et al. (Board File No. 190994). 

Should you have any questions, please contact Sophia Kittler at 415-554-6153. 

1 DR. CARL TON 8. GOODLETT PLACE, RoOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

1045 



1046 


