DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

" CITY AND COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO_____

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
INSTITUTE ON AGING

This AMENDMENT of the, July 1. 2019 Grant Agreement (the "Agreement") is
dated as of February 1, 2020 and is made in the City and County of San Francisco, State
of California, by and between Institute on Aging, 3575 Geary Boulevard San
Francisco, CA 94118 ("Grantee") and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal
corporation ("City") acting by and through the Human Services Agency ("Department™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was competitively procured as required through Request for
Proposal #816 in October of 2018 and this modification is consistent therewith; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Board of Supervisors approved this Amendment by 57-20 on
February 4, 2020

WHEREAS, Grantee has submitted to the Agency the Application Documents (as
hereinafter defined) seeking a grant for the purpose of funding the matters set forth in the
Grant Plan (as defined in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth herein to increase the contract amount, to update the scope of
services, and to amend and update the budget, and,

WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to execute this amendment to update the prior
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Grantee agree to amend said Grant Agreement as
follows:

I.  Definitions. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Grant Agreement.

a. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated July
I, 2019 between Grantee and City.

First amendment dated November 1, 2019.

G-150(6-19) 1 of5 FSP# 1000014657



DocuSign Envelope ID: 203EBO8D-9E5F-4ESB-8A2F-B8DBDCQC2893

b. Contract Monitoring Division. Contract Monitoring Division.
Effective July 28, 2012, with the exception of Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of
the duties and functions of the Human Rights Commission under Chapter 14B of the
Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) were transferred to the City Administrator,
Contract Monitoring Division (“CMD”). Wherever “Human Rights Commission” or
“HRC” appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code
or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean “Contract
Monitoring Division” or “CMD” respectively.

c. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have
the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Grant Agreement is hereby modified as
follows:

(a) Article 5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds of the Agreement currently
reads as follows:

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Nine Million Six
Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred Six Dollars ($9,604,306) for the period
from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021, plus any contingent amount authorized by City
and certified as available by the Controller.

Contingent amount: Up to Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty
Dollars (§960,430) for the period from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 (Y2) , may be
available, in the City’s sole discretion as a contingency but only subject to written
authorization by the City and if monies are certified as available by the Controller.

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hercunder shall not exceed Ten Million
Five Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars
{$10,564,736) for the period from July 1, 2019 to June 30,2021 (Y1-Y2).

Grantee understands that the maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursement identified
above in Section 5.1 of this Agreement, includes the amount shown as the contingent
amount and may not to be used in Program Budget(s) attached to this Agreement as
Appendix B & B1, and is not available to Grantee without a written revision to the
Program Budgets of Appendix B & Bl approved by Agency. Grantee further understands
that no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until
such funds are certified as available by Controller. Grantee agrees to fully comply with
these laws, regulations, and policies and procedures.

Such section 1s hereby superseded in its entirety to read as follows:

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Ten Million Eight
Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($10,854,358) for
the period from_July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021, plus any contingent amount
authorized by City and certified as available by the Controller.,

Contingent amount: Up to Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred
Thirty-Six Dollars ($786,936) for the period from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 (Y2) ,
may be available, in the City’s sole discretion as a contingency but only subject to

G-150(6-19) 2of5 FSP# 1000014657



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

written authorization by the City and if monies are certified as available by the
Controller,

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Eleven
Million Six Hundred Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars
($11,641,294) for the period from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021 (Y1-Y2).

Grantee understands that the maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursement identified
above in Section 5.1 of this Agreement, includes the amount shown as the contingent
amount and may not to be used in Program Budget(s) attached to.this Agreement as
Appendix B1, B2 & B3, and is not available to Grantee without a written revision to the
Program Budgets of Appendix B1, B2 & B3 approved by Agency. Grantee further
understands that no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made
unless and until such funds are certified as available by Controller. Grantee agrees to
fully comply with these laws, regulations, and policies and procedures.

(b) Appendix Al. Appendix Al, of the aforesaid agreement describes the services to
be provided.

Such section is hereby superseded by Appendix A2, pp. 1-9, attached to this
Medification Agreement, which displays the additional services to be provided
under this Modification Agreement,

(¢) Appendix B. Appendix B, Calculation of Charges, pp. 1-5 of the Aforesaid
Agreement displays the original total amount of $8,904,306.

Such section is hereby superseded in its entirety by Appendix B2, Calculation of
Charges, pp. 1-5, which displays the budget as herein modified to $9,892,694

(d) .Appendix B3. Appendix B3 Calculation of Charges, pp. 1-4 is hereby added in its
entirety in the amount of $261,664, which displays the budget for the additional
services included in this Modification Agreement.

(e) 17.6 Entire agreement section 17.6 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

17.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the Application Documents set forth the
entire Agreement between the parties, and supersede all other oral or written provisions.
If there is any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Application
Documents, the terms of this Agreement shall govern. The following appendices are
attached to and a part of this Agreement:

Appendix A2, Services to be Provided

Appendix B1, PG Housing Fund Budget

Appendix B2, CLF Budget

Appendix B3, HDAP Budget

Appendix C, Method of Payment

Appendix D, Interests in Other City Grants

Appendix E, Permitted Subgrantees

Appendix F, HIPPA Business Associate Addendum
Appendix G, Federal Award Information for Subrecipients
Appendix H, Federal Requirements for Subrecipients

G-150 (6-19) 3of5 FSP# 1000014657



DocuSign Envelope ID: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

3.  Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective
on and after the date of this Amendment.

4,  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms
and conditions of the Grant Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

G-150 (6-19} 40f5 ESP# 1000014657



DocuSign Envelope ID: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Grant
Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first specified herein.

CITY GRANTEE:

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY INSTITUTE ON AGING

Recommended by:

DocuSigned by:

Drent Rivoren 4/7/2020
TRt REBR Date
Executive Director
Human Services Agency Title: President & Chief Executive Officer

Address: 3575 Geary Boulevard
City, State ZIP: San Francisco, CA 94118

Phone: (415) 750-4100

Federal Tax ID #: 94-2978977
City Vendor Number: 0000018304
DUNS Number : 825965486

Approved as to Form:

By; 1%-——*———1?5‘_'?:——’ ,/?)/f ? =N
David Ries Date
Deputy City Attorney

G-150 (6-19) 50f5 FSP# 1000014657



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

Appendix A2 — Services to be Provided

Effective July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021
*Updated 2/1/20

Institute on Aging
Community Living Fund - Case Management and Purchase of Services

L Purpose of Grant

The purpose of this grant is to provide case management and other services as part of the
Community Living Fund (CLF) program that is being administered by the Department of
Disability and Aging Services. The CLF program is used to fund services, or a combination of
goods and services, that help individuals who are currently in or at imminent risk of being
institytionalized.

The CLF program is intended to reduce unnecessary institutionalization by providing older
adults and younger adults with disabilities with options for where and how they receive
assistance, care and support. The design of the CLF program includes a two-pronged approach:
(1) coordinated case management; and (2) purchase of services.

The CLF program will provide the resources and services not available by other means, to
vulnerable older adults and younger adults with disabilities.

The purposes of the Community Living Fund are to:

o Enable older adults and adults with disabilities who are eligible for this Fund to remain
living safely in their own homes and communities as long as possible.

o Provide financial support for home and community-based long-term care and supportive
services beyond what is currently available.

o Offer flexible funding to create “wrap-around” services that provide essential
community-based assistance, care and support.

o Facilitate the development of service delivery models that strengthen the community-
based long-term care systems and work force.

o Expand, not supplant, existing funding, in order to fill funding gaps until new sources of
financial support for community-based long-term care services can be secured through
federal Medicaid waivers and other means.

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 1’



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

II.  Eligibility for Services under the CLF Program
In order to obtain services, an individual must, at a minimum, be:

o 18 years or older;

o Institutionalized or deemed, at assessment, to be at imminent risk of being
institutionalized;

o A resident of San Francisco;

o Willing and able to live in the community with appropriate supports; and

o Atan income level of 300% of federal poverty or less plus assets up to $6000.

Further, an individual must have a demonstrated need for a service and/or resource that will
serve to prevent institutionalization or enable community living.

Specific conditions or situations such as substance abuse or chronic mental illness shall not be a
deterrent to services if the eligibility criteria are met.

III. Definitions
HSA: Human Services Agency of the City and County of San Francisco

DAS: Department of Disability and Aging Services (formerly known as the Department of
Aging and Adult Services/DAAS)

Case Management: Case management is a formal strategy that coordinates and facilitates
access to a variety of services in a timely manner for people who need assistance in organizing
and managing their care and/or supportive services. It includes a standardized process of client
intake, assessment, care planning, care plan implementation, monitoring, reassessment and
discharge/termination. Case management is an integral component of long term care service
delivery and is central to accessing additional services through the CLF.

While some people can organize assistance, care and support for themselves, others need case
management services to do this, Case managers assist the individual, family, and friends to
identify the client’s needs and options to meet them. Case managers arrange for services, when
necessary, and provide assistance as client’s needs change. Case managers, through the CLF
program, will be the conduits to the CLF doliars set aside for the purchase of goods and services
for clients.

Grantee will provide different levels of case management, as follows:

o Intensive (for unstable clients) case management (15 to 25 clients per case load) will be
provided for persons with complex medical, cognitive, behavioral, and psychological
needs who require a maximum amount of care and supervision and access to ongoing
resources and services. Intensive case management for persons with chronic and acute

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

complex needs will require extensive coordination of and access to a full range of social,
behavioral, mental health, and medical services.

Case management will be provided for persons who require moderate to minimal
assistance and support as well as access to one-time resources and services. This level of
case management ensures stabilization and avoidance of hospitalization and nursing
home placement.

Grantee: Institute on Aging. The Grantee will work in collaboration with other agencies or
community-based organizations through sub-contracts or MOUs to provide the necessary variety
of expertise and skills in order to: (1) provide case management services, staff, and
organizational infrastructure; and (2) manage CLF program dollars to provide needed goods,
services, equipment and other resources not available through other means.

Expertise required. Participating agencies or community-based organizations must have staffing

and expertise in the following areas:

O

Social work and/or nurse case managers with sufficient education and experience to
perform all levels of case management that may be required by CLF clients. For
example, case managers will have either: (a) a master’s degree in nursing, social work
services, or related field, with a minimum of one-year case management experience with
geriatric and younger disabled populations; or (b) a bachelor’s degree in nursing, social
work services, or related field, with a minimum of five years case management
experience with the geriatric and younger disabled populations.

Clinical supervision staffing with the education and experience necessary to supervise,
direct and coordinate the work of the case managers. For example, clinical supervisors
will have a master’s degree in nursing or social work services, or a related field, with a
minimum of five years combined supervisory and case management experience with the
geriatric and younger disabled populations.

Staffing and protocols for overseeing and verifying that the goods and services purchased
for the clients by or through the Grantee comply with normal business practices, that all
purchase(s) are reasonable in nature, that any and all request for the purchases of goods
or services are not excessive in nature or cost, that the expenditure can be justified and
verified, and that there is supporting documentation that can verify the expenditures.

Unique expertise in a variety of areas including, but not limited to: older adults, younger
adults with disabilities, mental health and substance abuse services, and housing.

Strong relationships with other programs that can enhance the expertise required for this
grant. These include the Department of Public Health (DPH) Targeted Case
Management, Zuckerberg San Francisco General Hospital Social Services, Laguna
Honda Hospital Social Services, other San Francisco acute care hospitals and skilled

Institute on Aging
Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

nursing facilities, and the Department of Public Health (DPH) and the Department of
Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH).

Imminent Risk of Institutionalization: In order to be considered “at imminent risk of
institutionalization”, an individual must have, at a minimum, one of the following:

@]

IIL.

functional impairment in a minimum of two Activities of Daily Living (ADL): eating,
dressing, transferring, bathing, toileting, and grooming; or

a medical condition to the extent requiring the level of care that would be provided in a
nursing facility; or

be unable to manage his/her own affairs due to emotional and/or cognitive impairment.

Target Population

The CLF program will serve people whose incomes are up to 300% of the federal povérty level
and who are unable to live safely in the community without appropriate supports.

The following groups of people will be served:

O

IVv.

Priority. Patients of Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) and Zuckerberg San Francisco
General (ZSFG) who are willing and able to be discharged to community living.

Patients at other San Francisco acute care hospitals and skilled nursing facilities.

Nursing home eligible individuals on the LHH waiting list (some of whom are at ZSFG
and other hospitals) who are willing and able to remain living in the community.

Individuals who are at imminent risk for nursing home or institutional placement, willing
and able to remain living in the community with appropriate support.

Description of Services

Program infrastructure must include. at a minimum:

Q

c ¢ O C

Administrative assistance, data entry, database maintenance, invoice processing, and
vendor payments.

Purchased service vendor contracts and procurement policies,

Clinical supervision across all sub-contracted agencies.

All accounting procedures and reporting functions

A dedicated database to capture care planning, case management, client information
tracking, purchased services and dollars spent to help older adults and younger adults
with disabilities remain living in the community. Documentation is coordinated between
all sub-contracted agencies to ensure that necessary data is reported consistently.

Institute on Aging
Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 4



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

Purchase of Services Component

The grant includes funds with which the Grantee and their sub-contractors can purchase goods
and services for their clients. The CLF will support a menu of service options and level of
assistance, care, and support, and a range of housing, and supportive services. These services
must be deemed necessary by a CLF case manager and the funds are only used as a last resort,
when all other payment options for that service have been exhausted. Purchased services will
supplement other available resources to ensure that each client receives the comprehensive array
of appropriate services that are necessary to allow for community living.

Housing and Disability Income Advocacy Program

The Housing and Disability Income Advocacy Program (HDAP) under the Department of
Human Services (DHS) assists individuals with disabilities who are experiencing homelessness
and are at risk of institutionalization. HDAP helps participants apply for disability benefit
programs while also providing housing assistance. Grantee will help approximately 30 HDAP
participants annually to transition into housing and provide stabilization services using intensive
case management and purchase of service when appropriate. All participants served through the
HDAP program and referred to CLF must meet the CLF eligibility criteria.

Public Guardian Housing Fund

Under the Department of Disability and Aging Services, the Public Guardian (PG) Office
functions as the court appointed conservator of person and estate for vulnerable individuals. Due
to insufficient financial resources and declining health, individuals may be marginally housed for
prolonged periods of time while waiting for appropriate housing options. The PG Housing Fund
provides housing subsidies and limited purchases to assist PG conservatees who meet both CLF
and PG critérta. Described in the PG program policy, PG prioritizes access for conservatees
based on need and appropriateness including advancing dementia and similar issues that require
a higher level of care such as assisted living or residential care facilities, but not yet appropriate
for institutionalization. Subsidy amount will be set on a case-by-case basis due to case
complexity, but will range from 30-50% subsidy depending on client income and up to full
subsidy for those without resources. PG also makes every effort to exhaust housing options
within San Francisco county before considering placements outside of the county. Grantee
provides the administration of the housing funds while the PG provides program support
including in-person visits, coordinated case management services, monthly approval of the
housing subsidies, and other activities to ensure equitable access and appropriate use of the fund.
Grantee may administer the housing funds to up to 10 conservatees annually or more depending
on the availability of housing funds.

Allowable purchases through the PG Housing Fund include:

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund - Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 5



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

1. Supplement monthly subsidy (up to 100% as appropriate) for a licensed Assisted Living
Facility (ALF), supportive housing, or similar; subsidies will be paid to vendors within
the existing CLF vendor network, and when required, new vendor agreements will be
established.

2. Move-related costs and purchases such as security deposits, moving boxes, transportation
for move, care provider hours to pack and unpack belongings, furniture, and similar
purchases.

The Grantee will:

o Coordinate all case management services through clinical supervision; including
collaboration between multidisciplinary staff, across all sub-contracted organizations,
through weekly scheduled case conferencing. There must be strong collaboration to
share expertise.

o  Work collaboratively with other community organizations presently working with the
client and additional ones who can provide specific expertise.

o Ensure that the purchase of all proposed goods and services is reasonable, prudent and
properly procured. :

o Work collaboratively with DAS to strategize program direction and be responsive in
addressing programmatic and contractual issues in an efficient and effective manner.

o Develop and maintain collaborations with both City departments and community-based
organizations in order to reach a target population reflective of San Francisco’s diverse
population and eligible for the services supported by the CLF program.

o Support a CLF Advisory Council to provide a forum for consumer and community
feedback. Members should include current and former program participants as well as
representatives from community agencies.

o Mail out consumer satisfaction surveys annually (at a minimum) to gather additional
input from participants regarding their direct experience in an anonymous format.

o Work closely with DAS Planning Unit to ensure appropriate and accurate collection of
data for evaluation and program design analysis. In addition, Grantee will work with
DAS in an ongoing evaluation of the program.

o Continue to utilize the CLF dedicated database--developed with RTZ Associates Inc. for
the CLF program that tracks client information, assessments, care plans, progress notes,
service authorizations and purchased services.

o Continue to explore potential opportunities from state and federal resources for revenue
offsets to ensure that CLF is a payor of last resort.

V. Department Responsibilities (DAS)

DAS Intake and Screening Unit. All referrals to the CLF program come through the DAS Intake
and Screening Unit, which is the initial entry point for accessing the fund. This Unit is the
“Hub” of the “No Wrong Door” model of improved access to services. While community-based
long-term care services can be accessed in many ways, CLF is the fund of last resort and any

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 6



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

request for support from the CLF program must come through this Unit, The DAS Intake and
Screening Unit completes an initial screening and refers those presumed eligible for the fund to
the Grantee for the CLF program.

DAS will access other funding. DAS will leverage CLF program funding by qualifying for state
and federal funding available through programs such as the Community Services Block Grant
(CSBG). The Grantee is required to provide time certifications for staff involved in service
delivery and service support activities.

VI. Collaborative Responsibilities (DAS and Grantee)

Management of the CLF wait list is an important consideration for the Grantee and DAS.
Financial considerations, prioritizations, and trends will be taken into account when considering
strategies and decisions for caseload and wait list management.

The DAS Program Analyst, the DAS Intake and Screening Unit, and the Grantee will collaborate
on undertaking outreach activities, as necessary, to ensure that the needs of the groups of people
in the target population are identified and addressed. DAS and the Grantee will also work
collaboratively with LHH to ensure referral pipeline for scattered site housing units is sufficient
and ongoing.

The DAS Program Analyst, in collaboration with the DAS Director of Quality Management, will
work with the CLF Director to develop a quality assurance plan and process that fulfills the
needs of both parties and the clients.

VII. Service Objectives
On an annual basis, Grantee will meet the following service objectives:

» Objective 1. Number of unduplicated consumers receiving intensive case management and/or
purchased services. Target = 425,

¢ Objective 2. Number of clients newly enrolled in CLF. Target = 175.

VIII. Outcome Objectives

DAS is committed to measuring the impact of its investments in community services.

On an annual basis and as needed, Grantee will report progress towards meeting the following
outcome objectives:

*  Objective 1. Successfully support community living for a period of at least six months for at
least 80% of CLF clients who are being discharged from LHH at the time of enrollment.
Identify reasons for re-institutionalization when it occurs.

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 7



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

» Objective 2. At least 80% of care plan problems resolved, on average, after one year of
enrollment in CLF (excluding clients with ongoing purchases).

*  Objective 3. At least 80% of respondents believe that CLF services helped maintain or
improve their ability for successful community living.

IX. Reporting Requirements
Grantee will provide various reports during the term of the grant agreement.

A, Grantee will provide an annual report summarizing the contract activities, referencing
the tasks as described in Section IV— Description of Services, VI- Service Objectives,
and VII - Outcome Objectives. This report will also include accomplishments and
challenges encountered by the Contractor. This report is due 45 days after the
completion of the program year.

B. On an annual basis, Grantee will provide resuits of the Client and Provider Satisfaction
Surveys. This may or may not be provided at the same time as the annual report.

C. On an annual basis, Grantee will provide results of the Client and Provider Impact
Surveys which details the program impacts such as improvements in participant health
outcomes and/or quality of life as a result of program participation. This may or may not
be provided at the same time as the annual report.

D. Quarterly and annual reports will be entered into the Contracts Administration, Billing
and Reporting Onling (CARBON} system.

E. Grantee shall develop and deliver ad hoc reports as requested by HSA.

F. Reports requested to be sent via e-mail to the Program Analyst and/or Contract Manager
to the following addresses:

Fanny Lapitan, Program Analyst

Office of Community Partnerships
Department of Aging and Adult Services
PO Box 7988

San Francisco, CA 94120
Fanny.Lapitan@sfgov.org

David Kashani, Contract Manager
Office of Contracts Management
Human Services Agency

PO Box 7988

San Francisco, CA 94120
David.Kashani@sfgov.org

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 8



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

X. Monitoring Activities

A. Program Monitoring: Program monitoring will include review of compliance to
specific program standards or requirements; client eligibility and targeted mandates, back
up documentation for the units of service and all reporting, and progress of service and
outcome objectives; how participant records are collected and maintained; reporting
performance including monthly service unit reports, maintenance of service unit logs;
agency and organization standards, which include current organizational chart, evidence of
provision of training to staff regarding the Elder Abuse Reporting; program operation,
which includes a review of a written policies and procedures manual, written project
income policies if applicable, grievance procedure posted in the center/office, and also
given to the consumers who are homebound, hours of operation are current according to
the site chart; a board of director list and whether services are provided appropriately
according to Sections VII and VIIL

B. Fiscal Compliance and Contract Monitoring: Fiscal monitoring will include review of
the Grantee's organizational budget, the general ledger, quarterly balance sheet, cost
allocation procedures and plan, State and Federal tax forms, audited financial statement,
fiscal policy manual, supporting documentation for selected invoices, cash receipts and
disbursement journals. The compliance monitoring will include review of Personnel
Manual, Emergency Operations Plan, Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act, subcontracts, and MOUSs, and the current board roster and selected board minutes for
compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance.

Institute on Aging

Community Living Fund — Case Management and Purchase of Services
Appendix A2

Page 9



DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

L# YSH| 0%
aumeubig maIAeY OD-VSH) BE
09I8-0GLGL¥ . ON auoyds|aL J01380d pund Buiar] Aunwwod "B[Noy mauRelN Aq paledaidi 8¢
{(3.Ld) wejennbz swig indf gc
¥69°263'6S bAY AT 685°909°v$ 28¥'826'%$ vZz'e6es 852'5E5'YS SonuaAsy [B30L] 6E
—_— -
£€
23
¥69'268'6% Z1Z'¥96'7S 695°909'v$ 2 826’ vS 852 GE5 ¥S (5924n0s ||B S9pRIDU|} INNIATY IV.LOL] L€
g
00L'6% 058'vS 052 pS 9SNOH PIBUOD-I0NBILOD "qNg PIeMO] OO | 62
66'288°6% Z9E'656'¥S 525°909'F3% ZEY'EZB'PS 862 GES ¥E anuaAay SVvQ| 8¢
. = puni [essusgy| jz
- SINUIATY SYVA-VSH| 9
£69'Z68°6% LIZV96'YS 886°909°%S FATE TR TS 852°GE5PS STUNLIANIIX3 TVLOL| GC
= : ¥z
PR6'/68°ES Z66°196°L$ Z656'LBY'LS -ZB6'SEB' LS 266'659'LE SB0IMBS 30 BSBUOING! €2
#10'986% 608'915% 956'59Y$ 50Z'69v$ 188'CrPs asuadxg bupeddo BUIOL 22
. . 1Z
¥89'200°6% QL¥'SeYEs 0¥9'es+'2e ¥8Z'€25°2% G2E'GER'ZS samppuadxg [B10L| 0Z
000°6.$ 0% 0% 000'6.8 000'92% aIn)puscxg jENde| 6L
005628 052'ZLS 05.2LS 0652218 06.'Z1% SIOBLJUOTQNS WO JoadIpu) Siqemoly| g1
661'0¥9% 126'22E8 620'6LE8 2L9'L1ES L f GOQ'ELES (g1 sur] X 91 suny) isog 1anpul| /)
%5 %S| %S| %G1 1 %S (5,) abejuasiad 12aapu)| 2b
G66'2L9Z ¥5 6EL'051ZS 198'9Z1'2$ 969'L11L'2S = 0E0'¥B0'ES |e303qng| 6l
18271093 £15°1828 £15'1828 298'61ES 1002828 asuadxg bujeseéof #1
¥18'999°cs 929'e98'L$ 8PE'CPe LS 286° /6413 8Z0°208'LS$ sjyauag g salejeg| gL
sainupusdxgy 2L
LZIOSIOBLILIL SRR 4202 Ad : 0Z-61 Ad sy welbold| LL
ej0} poasindy ~-UCHEOHIDOI [T pasiATy]: [eutBuCy (syoN abed ajualgloy 1ebpng| o1
pung buiary Aununwos welboid) 6
"POIN 30 "GN "POI J0 BIBG BANDBHT UCKEDWIPOW JI| 8§
T uonesyipo T [emausy XmaN  (BuQ yoRuD) £
120z ‘o aunr - 61.0Z '} Anr Bulby uo a3nsulf 9

e swen [ § |

WYHOO™d Ad | 7 |
AUVIIRNS 139008 INVAED AONIDY SIDIANIS NVINAH £

6L/9L/ZL @1eq juswnaog "z |

| abed ‘zg xipusddy 1

H 3] 4 | 3 ] a | o) g v




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

Eig

THYSH| 7Y
+19'999'cS [ 9¢9'898'15 [ 812 E€es . .| GPE G¥R IS [ 886262715 [T i | 60RO IS mriseeses | SU43IN3E ¥ SAWYIVE .E.WOPM
g B 3 [
= : A 5 : M% S1143N38 DN IZA0NJNATTF |
TZE £E4$ [S2LciEs [S50 w8 ] 040 69ks [eeseses — {leogs) RE %0052 | EINERIEENECERIVIE [
16T EE8 TS M HIB'PER LS n.n.m.».—..n By YA T _ 1BLSEV IS TRTIR Mo....ww _um.ﬁ _S.mm _mma.mﬁdm _ LGS Mm:
Ed
et
£PEB% 0% 03 B TYEES %0E %08 %O0L | 000 ¥S B B0 VE |
ES1168 B34 S5z 075 806 7FS 06 7S %l %0¥ 00T | 0G0 B0H WERRSUSS TEIB00GoRed | £8
03 of BEL 115 03 SIE0LE %4l %0l %00F | 000'S0H WENNSUED N | ¢t
79870023 SIEI0IS 816101 6¥5 668 676 865 %001 %00F  |%00% | Z80°96 jumnsio 10[ 12
568198 £9C 573 3 ZE9228 3 %05 %08 %007 |92508 UEnSUOS 1G] 08
6.0t BF 298 6b7 295 25098 0£9°09% %001 %00t  |%00F |FEL6G [FRELEEET S FT
SE0 YL 085 2.8 (A [FTES S/F0/3 B %001 [%00F | PEVS9 01 JaBzuey aied| 8
SZESVES WO¥IS FOFIS (2w [ %00k %00+ |%00s | ee8 0L & apElEn Se5[ 1T
TIE 6913 02568 chL5es 60T £3% 0% 688 %00k 00.  |%00: | 6618 ERCLEREY TS
B3 £0v 808 TP 898 0L 8% ATt %00k %00F  |%00F | 62759 1 Jabeuey 8B)| 62
TEF'LGLS £E0LLS £E0'LLS 6878 CEINZE] %00l o\s.uow %00} ¥EIEL 5 labauen awel| ve
2095918 STOFBs Se0¥as 2/518% 8/5'193% %00k %00F  |%00L | 2ZE08 5 1oBECEN SIeD| T
TIF 0518 8IEBLS BLESLS S60 VLS 5607.3 %00k %00k |%00F | 000EL ¥ 18BeUE D] o¢
2095915 Se0¥es SZ0 ¥as 845 185 825188 %00k %00L  |%00F | 2if 0B € J2beuel slD] (2
Fi6 8918 GOLG8S 504,588 60Z £85 £02 299 %00k %00F |%00F | 61618 7 1BOELEl 3D} 07
A3 LR EEINYES £60°688 £50 698 %00k %00F |%00F | 22089 | JeBEUER 3IED 61
£8EVSS €8S L3 €85 [Z8 08L'9E5 08'928 %0z %0z %00k 000'0% TISUBACICU] AT 30 Joeita) 61
S¥S 018 SP0E53 S70£SS 005155 005 158 %00L %001 |%00k | 00008 JORUIPIO0D Welboss IS) 21
165 698 GECOES A C0T 625 ST 628 %G1 %ST %0CL | 000 56+ BUIAT] AHUNUILGD & A 9F
BLLP0LE [ 055255 BIF1SS 08 B ECEES %00k %00l |%DdL | 0E667 | Joeuipioal) Buiunoaavf 51
059 Trs R4 (205, ZELES 000' 128 amp..m.é._ 1o | 050 9ES %51 %ET %OBF | 000 v BUIAT] Amnwuo?y Jowaag [Euobag] vl
065618 06658 057 066 6% 66365 i 66965 %0} %0} %0CF | 69 76 (SINBH ST} J0SPIsang [eoriol £
S09€L18 181988 [t 181’388 e 08 £15'588 %56 %58 %00L 00548 iosmiadng [Eausd] ZL
CraeaLs FEEEES (53 999585 TLEEas [iC¥ FIN=H %55 %56 %00k | 0OOS8 1651AI8ANS BOLED| 11
ZILBIIE 102088 (i3 T 10L06% S90°88% 3L, | Ge0eds %06 %06 %061 100056 Jopaag wesBaig| oL
TCi0e/oBY 1L | AE1Rg pejebpng RERs e Keeg pajebpng TIERE KEleg EIE] EIEE R EIT] Ald 3711 NOILTSOd 3
pasiasy . payefipng pow - | parsbpng leuBug fasmay “'peyabpng popy, |pa1eBong eriBUO| peisnipy % fejoL 0 Aleegaus L
LOL . Wbl S0 3
1202 A3 120¢ Ad 1202 A4 0Z61 A3 0264 AJ 0861 AJ 1z
[IBYaq sjyausg ¥ SOLERS 9
{1# vSH Lo g sur se 2weg)g |
pung Buiar Auunwiwos ”EEmEuh
B1/94/ZL @eq uewnoeg %
Z abed 'za xipuaddy 1]
3 | B ] [ ; I H i 5 I E] I 3 T a | 2 1 El { v




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

00B1/041 £# VSH| 5t
+10°985 g 609'9:5 956'59% ) soE'eer ¢ vee'se § Leg'cty $ TYLOL 3SNIEXZ DONILYEILO ¥IHLO| ¥E
092'6% 3 S06'¥E 956'GE 3 gsE'PL [E=EXC F soeho|dWz 10BRuC) Aricdwa) | €%
AN
oor'/eZ & QoL'gll [EEE 3 00L'8LtE ose'eLl & Ssnoy pleucH| 1
006'vLE $ R 05P'L5L % 0SP' 451 05%° 251 $ Auap|3 8w o) dpHNRS| 0F
TSP res $ CETAEGH 002'est $ 004841 00L'es1 $ Sa[LRYD 20UIRD| 62
{yoea 1o} eBed fuewzns 125png aplacid pus 1N Yealg) sepuaby Jlauled| sz
{1s07y yoa11pU| Ut papnoxa) asuadxgy Bunelsdo Istio[ 412
92
18£'£09 % ELS'10E eLs'Lee 4 898'BLE i00°zez $ JSNIdX3 SNILVHIdO TVL0L| 52
vz
Zeo's 3 £20'c £z0'e % &00'8 800'¢ % SadlAIas UCHESUEl| | €2
86’2 [ 009'¢ 00e'e [3 852’ Z09'c $ yeanaljsbuilial ] {BuUoissajold] Z2Z
00S'¥ & 0002 060’2 $ 005'e 00S'E ¢ seo Buinaey| iz
000'cs $ 000'0E 000'0€ $ 000'ee 000'0E $ ssalipn| 0z
000'9F $ 000'8 000’8 $ 000'8€ 000'8 [3 aswdind3y ABojouyoz] [ 61
06¥'e0L ¢ DBE'ES 08£'€S $ 001'65 08E'ES $ 294 J@s() PUE BUNSOH Gapn] el
000'8 % 005y 005'p $ 005'% 005 3 ELETET
000'¥e g 000'z4 000'2L 3 000'cL 000°ZL [3 ERERET
000'r1 3 000’2 000'L $ Q00'L 000’4 $ 2beysod sellddng a3i0| 51
000'se g 000'8L 000'2L $ ooG'gl 000l $ oAl eIl v1
000082 $ 00o'ov . 00007k § 000°0FL T cooovl ¢ Aouednaon] €1
LEZ/OE/BLILIL 12-02 Ad LE-0T Ad- 12-0Z2 Ad 0264 Ad 0261 Ad De-61 Ad Zl
IYLOL pasiAsy poin reuBuG pasinay PO [euibug N
Ol
| 6
2
pejaqg esuadxz Bunesado z
g
(1# VSH o g su] se swes)| & |
pund Sur Aunwwon weiboid| ¢
£
6L/8L/TI HEQ WUBULNI0g z
¢ afey 'zg xpusddy T
d [o] N Iw] [ %1 r H IER 4 [2] d Y




DocuSign Envelope ID: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

Appendix B2, Page 4
Document Date: 12/16/19
Program Name: Community Living Fund B
{Same as Line 9 on HSA #1) [Original _ [M Revised __ |Total
Purchase of Service Cateqory TERM _ FY 18-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 206-21 TOTAL
Global Purchase of Services $1,665,992 “7$2800000 ° $1,935,002  $1,681,992 1 $280.000 0 $1,961,992 $5,553,976
TOTAL PURCHASE OF SERVICE EXPENSE $1,656,992 - $280,000 ° $1,935,992 $1,681,992 - $280,000: $1,961,992 $5,563,976
HSA #4 51232013




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

00008 _

¥# VSH| €€
(107 Buiapowsay pue juswdinb [z |
JHNLIANIAXT TYLdYD TVLOL[ LE |

0
1800 ONIMECONTY Tw10L[ 62

8c

e

T4

e

¥Z
wanduosaal ez

ONIT32aONW3 d|ge

12

000's2 000'sL : 000°92 1800 INIWCIND3 TV1LO0L| 02

6l

8l

Ll

9

13

142

000G 0 000°GL -000°6%:. o] 000'62 WBISAS JOPUSA SUNSIEN 43

: NOI1dI¥O830MN3 1l ON | L)

L2I0E/SBL/ VL 1Z-02 Ad 02-8L Ad - iQEBLEAd 0Z-61 Ad Wy3L LNIWdIiNnDI| ol

WLOL pasiney PO feuBLC 6

{1509 Buljepotusy pue Juawdinbg) g

1e3eq sunypuadxy jenden L

9

{L# ¥SH U0 g aur] se aweg)| §

pung Buing Ayunwuweony (welfoid] +

£

BL/aL/ZL 2ieQ JusWmog Z

; abed ‘zg xipuaddy L
9 | 4 3 1 a | 0 g K




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

A ] B |

Appendix B3, Page 1

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY BUDGET SUMMARY

Name Term

Institute on Aging | 7M1 9-6/30/20

{Check Ong) New [J Renewal _
If modification, Effective Date of iMod.

Modification __X

No. of Mod,

Program: HDAP

Budges Reference Page No.(s) Qriginal

Revised

Program Term 7/1/19-6/30/20

Total

Expenditures

Sataries & Benefits $104,813

Operating Expenses $18,007

711119-6/30/20

$105,588

$106,588

$20,947

$20,947

Subtotal $123,820

$127,534

$127,534

Indirect Percentage (%) 15%

15%

15%

Indirect Cost {Line 16 X Line 15) $i8,572

$19,130

$19.130

Purchase of Service $116.000

$115,000

$115,000

Total Expenditures $257 392

$261,664

$261,664

HSA Revenues

General Funds 50% $128,686

- $132,968

$132,968

State Funds 50%

$128,696

$128,698

$128,696)

TOTAL HGA REVENUES $267.392

$261,664

$261,664

Other Revenues

Total Revenues $257,392

4972

$261,664

$261,664

Full Time Equivalent {FTE)

Prepafe_d by: Matthew MOUE"G. Community Living Fund Director

Telephone No.: 415-760-8760

Date; 1017719

40 |HSA-CO Review Signature:

HSA #1




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

c { o | E ]

HSA #2

| 1} Appendix B3, Page 2
2
| 3
| 4 {Program: HDAP
| .5_{(Same as Line 9 on HSA #1)
| 5|
| 7 | Salaries & Benefits Detail
| 8 |
| 9
| 10 ] 7/1/19-6/30/20  7/1/19-8/30/20  711/19-6/30/20 7/119-6/30/20
11 | DAAS . TOTAL
% FTE
Annual Full funded by
TimeSalary | Total HSA Adjusted i
12 POSITION TITLE for FTE FTE | {Max 100%} FTE Budgeted Safary 1Revised Budgeted Salary
13 |CLF Senior Social Worker $75,157 1.00 100% 1.00 $79,000 376,000 $76.000
14 |CLF Director $95,000 1.00 10% 0.05 $4.850 | $4,893 $4,893
15 {CLF Supervisor 385,000 1,00 5% 0.05 50| $4,378 $4,400
16
17
18 .
| 19| TOTALS $255,157 3.00 115% 1.10 $83,850|: $85.270 385,293
20 ;
| 21 [FRINGE BENEFIT RATE
| 22 [EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS $21.318 I $21,318
23
| 24 |
25 [TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS $106,588 | $106,610




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

A | B ] C [ D] E | G {H] [ 141 K

1] Appendix B3, Page 3
2 |
| 3 ]
4 |Program: HDAP
|5 |(Same as Line 9 on HSA #1)

&

7 Operating Expense Detail
8 |
.9 |

10
[ 1] Revised TOTAL

12 {Expenditure Category TERM 711/18-6/30/20 71119-6/30/20 71119-6/30/20
13 {Occupancy $15,000 - $15,000 $15,000
| 14 |Office Supplies, Postage $557 $572 §572
15 |Wireless Fees $500 $800 $800
16 {Insurance $500 $500 $500
17 |Technology : ] $1,250 $2,875 $2,875
18 | Staff Travel-(Locai & Qut of Town} $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
19 |CONSULTANTS '

20 30
21 $0
22

23 |OTHER

24

25

26

27 |TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $19,007 $20,947 $20,947
28

29 [HSA #3




DocuSign Envelope |D: 203EB08D-9E5F-4E3B-8A2F-B8DBDC9C2B93

C I

D

(o> [, ] .8 FJVR 1,67 PUN

Program: HDAP
(Same as Line 9 on HSA #1)

Purchase of Service

Program Expenditure Detail

Appendix B3, Page 4

7/1/19-6/30/20

7/1/19-6/30/20

Purchase of Service (includes translation)

$115,000

$115,000

$0

10

30

11

12

13

EQUIPMENT

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR COST

TERM

$115,000

$115,000

7HMHM8-6/30/20

7/1/19-6/30/20

14

No.

ITEM/IDESCRIPTION

15

16

17

18

19

20

TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST

REMODELING

$0

§0

21

Desctiption;

7/1119-6/30/20

711/19-6/30/20

22

23

24

25

26

TOTAL REMODELING COST

27

TOTAL|PURGHASE OF SERVIGE

28

29

HSA #4




		2020-04-07T12:39:29-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




