
File No. __ 2_o-"-oo~o~&~--- Committee Item No. __ Vf....,..""l_'i-.-. __ 
Board Item No. >------""---+----

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Date 

Date 

,._..k1wrAnr21 t ?t/21J 

f---c\WA IA ry 41 ?,()W 

Cmte Board 
D 
~ 
D 
D 
IZl 
n 
o· 
~ 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

D 

~ 
D 
rxJ 
n 
D 

~ 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

·B 
OTHER 

Motion 
Resolution 
Ordjnance 

· Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report · 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU· 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 - Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Use back side if additional space i~ needed) 

. Completed by =--=L=in-=da=-...:...W;:....::o_;_.;.ng""---_____ Date _ _,_\)J~\\U.Pl="-'-Y'-"IJ.-=-2,,,_4++· \-"20'"""7.JJ-=---
Com p I eted by: Linda Wong Date_--""'-"11"""V'+>) ..... M ........ 1'+-"-3~0'-t1_,?.D=W,,_. _ 

1005 



FILE NO. 200008 -RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [California Constitution Appropriations Limit:.. FY2019-2020 - $5,528,830,486] 

2 

3 Resolution establishing the appropriations limit of $5,52.8,830,486 for FY2019-2020 . 

4 pursuant to California Constitution, Article XIII 8. 

5 

6 WHEREAS, Article XlllB of the California Constitution provides that the annual 

7 appropriations of the City and County of San Francisco ·which are subject to said Artide may 

. 8 . not exceed the Appropriations Limit for the prior year, with adjustments as provided in said 

9 . Article XIII B; and 

10 WHEREAS, The California Government Code, Section 7.901, defines the terms, and 

11 Section 7902(b) sets forth the equation's to be used to determine the City and County of San 

12 · Francisco's annual Appropriations Limit, according to the following formula: 

13 . (b) " ... the appropriations limit of the state and each local jurisdiction shall equal the 

· 14 appropriations limit for the prior fiscal year muitiplied by the product of the change in 

15 cost of living, as defined in paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) of Section 8 of Article XIII B 

16 of the California Cci~stitution, and the change in population of the local jurisdiction for 

17 the calendar year preceding· the beginning of the fiscal year for which the 

18 appropriations limit is to be determined, and adjusted for other changes ·required or 

19 pe.rmitted by Article XIII B of the California Constitution;" and 

20 WHEREAS, Article XIII B, Section 8(e)(2) of the California Constitution authorizes the . 

.21 calculation of the cost of living, either the use of the percentage change in California per-

22 capita personal income from the preceding year, or the use of the percentage change in the· 

23 local assessment roll from the preceding year for the jurisdiction due to the addition of local 

24 non-residential new construction; and 

25 

Office of the Controller 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 

1006 



1 WHEREAS, The change in California per-capita personal income in FY2018-2019 was 

2 3.85%, while the percentage change in the local assessment roll in 2018 due to the addition of 

3 local non-residential new construction was 23.65%; and 

.4 WHEREAS, The percentage change in population during calendar year 2018 for the 

5 City and County of San Francisco according to the California Department of Finance was 

6 0.33%; and 

7 WHEREAS, Article XIII B, Section 4 of the California Constitution authorizes voters to 

8 approve an increase in the Appropriations Limit for up to four years; and 

9 WHEREAS, Voters approved three measures, the Soda and Sugary Sweetened 

10 Beverages Tax (Proposition V-November 2016), the increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax 

1.1 (Proposition W:-November 2016), and the Tax on Cannabis Businesses (Proposition D-

12 November 2018), that increased the Appropriations Limit by the aggregate sum collected by 

13 the levy of these taxes; and 

14 WHEREAS, The aggregate sum collected by the levy of these taxes through FY2019~ 

15 2020 is projected to be $139,717,381; and. 

16 WHEREAS, Article XIII B, Sections 8(h) and 10.5 of the California Constitution 

17 establish that the Base Appropriations Limit for a local government is equal to the 

18 appropriations subject to limitation in FY1986-1987; and 

19 WHEREAS, The Base Appropriations Limit for FY2018-2019 is $4,343,960,284; and 

20 WHEREAS, The resulting calculation establishing the City and County of San 

21 Francisco's FY2019-2020 Appropriations Limit is: 

22 $4,343,960,284 X 1.0033 X 1.236519 + $139,717,381 = $5,528,830,486; and 

23 ·WHEREAS, This matter has been· considered at a regularly scheduled meeting of the 

24 Board of Supervisors for the City and County of San Francisco; and 

'25 

Office of the Controller 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1007 

Page 2 



1 WHEREAS, The documentation used to determine the Appropriations LilT\it for the City· 

2 and County of San Francisco for FY2019-2020 was available for public inspection in the · 

3 Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for at least 15 days prior to said regularly 

4 scheduled meeting; now, therefore, be it 

5· RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco elects to use the percentage 

6 change in the local assessment roll from 2018 due to the addition of local non-residential new 

7 construction and the percent change in population within its jurisdiction from. the previous year 
. . 

8 for the purpose of computation of its Appropriations Limit pursuant to Article XIII B of the 

9 California Constitution for FY2019-2020; and, be it 

10 // 

11 II 

12 II 

13 II 

14 II 

15 II 

16 .II 

17 // 

18 // 

.19 II 

20 II 

21 II 

22 II 

23 II 

24 II 

25 II 

Office of the Controller 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1008 

Page 3 



4 

5 

6 

·. 7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

. ~ 
Recommende · ,~ ----

. -~~ield 

Controller 

Office of the Controller 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1009 

Page4 I 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING · · JANUARY 29, 2020 

Department: 
Controller's Office (.Controller) 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution would establish the City's FY 2019~20 appropriations limit at 
$5,528;830,486, as calculated by the Controller. The appropriations limit for FY 2019-20 is 
based on the amount of the' FY 2018-19 appropriations limit and adjusted to reflect 
increases in (1) the population and (2) cost of living (calculated using the increase in the 
local assessment roll due to the addition of non-residential new construction). 

It ou On.in+<" ......... , ~ ...... ~ ~ ... _. 

• · The California Constitution places annual limits on the· appropriations of tax proceeds 
made by the State, school districts, and local governments in California. The annual 
appropriations limit is based on the appropriations limit for the preceding fiscal year and 
adjusted for (1) the c~ange in population, and (2) the change in the cost of living. There 
are two definitions that local governments may use to calculate the cost of living 
adjustment: (1) the change in California per capita personai income, or (2) the change in 
the local assessment roll due to the addition of non-residential new construction. The 
City is allowed to choose whichever percentage change is higher. In FY 2018-19, the 
growth in personal income was 3.85 percent and the roll ·growth due to new 
nonresidential construction was 23.65 percent. Consequently; the .controller's Office is 
using the non-residential construction for the cost of living factor to calculate the 
appropriations limit. 

Fiscal Impact . 

• The appropriations limit qoes not apply to tax proceeds appropriated for: (a) debt service, 
(b) federal mandates for Social Security and Medicare, and (c) qualified capital outlays. 
Consequently, the Controller excluded $806,528,808 from the City's total FY 2019-20 tax 
proceeds of $4,879,698,132, resulting in net tax proceeds subject to t.he appropriations 
limit of $4,073,169,324. 

• ·The City's FY 2019-20 appropriation limit, as calculated by the Controller, is 
$5,528,830,486. The FY 2019-20 net tax proceeds of $4,073,169,324 are $1,455,661,162 
less than the FY 2019-20 appropriation limit of $5,528,830,486. 

Policy Consideration 

• For the FY 2019-20 appropriations limit, the Controller elected to use the· percentage 
change in the local assessment roll from the preceding year due to the addition of local 
nonresidential new construction to calculate the cost of living adjustment, consequently· 
calculating the appropriations limit at $5,528,830,486. Had the Controller elected to use 
the percentage change in per-capita personal income from the preceding· year, the 
appropriations limit would have been calculated at $4,665,807,105 

Recommendation · 

• Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS· BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

11 

1010 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMIHEE MEETING JANUARY 29, 2020 

California Constitution Article XlllB states that each local government must set an annual 
appropriation limit as calcu'lated using the preceding year's appropriations limit adjusted for (1) 
the change in population and (2) the change in the cost of living. 

Proposition 4, known as the Gann Initiative and approved by California voters in November 
1979, added Article XlllB to the California Constitution. Article XlllB (later amended by State 
Proposition 111, as approved 'by the voters in June of 1990) places annual limits on the 
appropriations of tax proceeds made by the State, school districts, and local governments in 
California. The annual appropriations limit is based on the appropriations limit for the 
preceding fiscal year and adjusted for (1) the change in population, and (2) the change in the 
cost of living. 

Per Article XlllB Section 9 <md California Government Code Section 7901, the appropriation~ 
limit does not apply to any tax proceeds appropriated for (a) debt service, (b) federal mandates 
for Social Security and Medicare, (c) qualified capital outlays, and (d) other federal mandates. 

California Government Code Section 7901(b) defines the change in population as the 
population growth for the calendar year preceding the beginning of the fiscal year for which the 
appropriations limit is to be determined. According to the California Department of Finance, in 
calendar year 2018, San Francisco's population growth was 0.33 percent. 

California Constitution Article XlllB Section 8(e)2 allows the local government to use one of the 
two following defin.itions to calculate the cost of living adjustment: 

Definition 1: The percentage change in CalifornJa per-capita personal income from the 
preceding year, estimated to be 3.85 percent in FY 2018-19, or 

Definition 2:. The percentage change for the local jurisdiction in the assessment roll from 
the preceding year due to non-residential new construction, estimated to be 23.65 percent 
·in FY 2018-19. 

The proposed resolution would establish the City's FY 2019~20 appropriations limit at 
$5,528,830,486, as calculated by the Controller. The appropriations limit for FY 2019-20 is 
based on the amount of the FY 2018-19 appropriations limit and adtusted to reflect increases in 
(1) the population and (2) cost of living (calculated using the increase in the local assessment 
roll due to the addition of non-residential new construction). 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
12 

1011 



B.UDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING JANUARY 29, 2020 . 

- -- ------------~-~-------

FISCAL IMPACT 

Cost of Living Factor 

Cost of living is determined by using. either the change in California per capita personal income 
or the increase in the local assessment ro11 · due to the addition of non-residential· new 

. construction. According to the Controller's Office, the (:ity is allowed to choose whichever 
percentage change is higher. 

A~ mentioned above, in FY 2018-19, the growth in pe.rsonal income was 3.85 percent and ·the 
roll growth due to new nonresidential construction was 23.65 percent. Consequently, the 
ControBer's Office is using the n0n-resfdenti2!. construction far the cost of nving factor to 
calculate the appropriations limit. 

Fiscal Impact 

As mentioned above, the appropriations limit does not apply to tax proceeds appropriated for:· 
(a) debt service, (b} federal mandates for Social Security and Medicare, and (c)·qualified capital 
outlays. Consequently, the Controller excluded $806,528,808 from the City's total FY 2019 ·20 
tax proceeds of $4,879,698,132, as shown in Table 1 below, resulting in. net tax proceeds 
subject to the appropriations limit of $4,073,169,324. 

Table 1: Estimated Tax Proceeds Subject to the 'Proposed Appropriations limit 

' FY 2019-20 Estimated Total Tax Proceeds* 

Exclusions 

(a) Debt Service 

(b) Federal Ma.ndate for Social ?ecurity/Medicare 

(c) Qualified Capital Outlays 

Subtotal Exclusions 

FY 2019-20 Net Tax Proceeds Subject to Appropriations Limit 

$4,879,698,132 

{465,571,452) 

(118,194,234) 

(222,763,122) 

{806,528,808) 

$4,073,169,324 

*Includes property taxes, excess Education Revenue Augmentation Fund revenues, business taxes, other local taxes, and 
Interest 

Section 4 of Article XlllB provides that the appropriations limit may be changed by the voters 
for up to four years. In November 2016, the voters approved two measures that included 
.increases to the appropriations limit: ·The Soda and Sugary Sweetened Beverages Tax 
(Proposition V) and t.he Real Estate Transfer Tax (Proposition W). In November 2018, the voters 
approved the measure on the Cannabis Business Tax Increase (Proposition D). In November 
2019, voters approved the Traffic Congestion Mitigation Tax (Proposition D). These voter­
approved measures increased the appropriations limit by the aggregate sum collected from 
these taxes. The Controller found that the adjustment was equal to approximately 
$139, 717,381. After FY 2019-20, the voter-approved overrides for· the Sugary Sweetened 
Beverages Tax and the Real Estate Transfer Tax expire. In FY 2020-21, the Controller estimates 
that the total voter override from the remaining taxes will fall to approximately $55.3 million. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

13 

1012 



' ' 

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING JANUARY 29, 2020 

In June 2018, voters approved the Commercial Rent Tax for 'Childcare and Early Education 
(Proposition C} and a City parcel tax for the benefit of the San Frandsco Unified School District 
(Proposition G}. In November 2018, voters approved the Our City, Our Home Tax for 
homelessness services (Proposition C}. All three measures included temporary overrides to 
raise the appropriations limit. However, these measures are currently in litigation and 
consequently, the City is collecting but not recognizing any revenue. When the revenue from 
these taxes is recognized, it will be included as proceeds of taxes for the appropriations limit. 
The voter-approved override for these taxes cannot extend longer than four years from the 
date the measures were approved, regardless of when the revenue is recognized. 

As shown on, Table 2 below, the City's FY 2019-20 appropriation limit, as cakulated by the 
Controller, is $5,528,830,486. The FY 2019-20 net tax proc~eds of $4,073,169,324 shown in 
Table 1 a.bove are $1,455,661,162 less than the FY 2019-20 appropriation ·limit of 
$5,528,830,486. 

Table 2: Proposed FY 2019-20 Appropriations Limit 

FY 2018-19 Appropriations Limit 

Adjustment Factors a 

Increase in Population 

Roll Growth Due to New Nonresidential 

Construction 

Subtotal 

Voter approved limit changes 

FY 2019-20 Appropriations Limit a 

Source: Controller's Office 

$4,343,960,284 

0.33% 

23.6519% 

$5,389;113,105 

139,717,381 

$5,528,830,486 

•The annual appropriations limit is .a formula set by the California Constitution. The Controller calculated the FY 
2019-20 appropriations limit based on the increase in the City's population and the increase in the local 
assessment roll from the preceding year for the jurisdiction due tb the addition of local nonresidential new 
construction as follows: $4,343,960,284 x 1.0033 x 1.236519. This added to the voter approved lin:iit changes of 
$139,717,381 equals $5,528,830,486. (Note that calculations are not exact but .estimates because of rounding 
numbers) . 

. As noted above, the Controller has discretion to calculate the cost of living adjustment factor 
using one of two following definitions: 

Definition 1: The percentage change in California per-capita personal income from the 
preceding year, estimated to be 3.85 percent in FY 2018-19, or 

Definition 2: The percentage change for the local jurisdiction in the assessment roll from 
the preceding year due to local non-residential new construction, estimated to be 23.65 
percent in FY 2018-19. 

Table 3 below shows the FY 2019-20 appropriations limit using both definitions. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST. 

14 

1013 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 29, 2020 

Table 3: FY 2019~20 Appropriations Limit by Definition 

FY 2018-19 Appropriations Limit 

Adjustment Factors 

Increase in Population 

Increase in Per-Capita Personal Income 

Increase in Local Assessment Roll 

Subtotal 

Voter Approved 

FY 2019-20 Appropriations Limit 

Definition 1 Definition 2 

Per-Capita Local Assessment Roll from Non-
Personal Income Residential New Construction 

$4,343,960,284 $4,343,960,284 

0.33% 0.33% 

3.85% 

23.6519% 

$4,526,089,724 $5,389,113,105 

139,717,381 139,717,381 

$4,665 ,807,105 $5,528,830,486 

For the FY 2019-20 appropriations limit, the. Controller elected to use the percentage change in 
the local assessment roll from the preceding year due to the addition of local nonresidential 
new construction to calculate the cost of living adjus.tment, consequently calculating the 
appropriations limit at $5,528,830,486, as shown in Table 2 above. Had the Controller elected 
to use the percentage change in per-capita personal income from the preceding year, the 
appropriations limit, as shown in Table 3 above, would have been calculated at $4,665,807,105, 
which is (a) $863,023,381 less than the proposed appropriations limit of $5,528,830,486 and (b) 
$592,637,781 more than the Controller's estimate of net tax proceeds subject to the 
appropriations limit of $4,073,169,324, as shown in Table 1 above. 

___ REGC>IVllVIENDATIOJ~---- ______ ., __ _ ___ _ ___________ , ________ ,__ ________________ _ 

Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

15 

1014 



California Constitution Article XlllB Appropriations Limit 
Fiscal Year 2019-20 Final Budget 

. Exhibit A - Appropriations Funded by Proceeds of Taxes St.ibjec~ to Limit 

Fiscal Year 2019-20 

. Proceeds of Taxes 

Property Tax 
Excess ERAF 
Business Tax 
Other Local Taxes 
Interest 
State Subventions 

Total Proceeds of Tax 

Excludable Appropriations 
FICA Exp.enditures · 
Qualified Capital Outlays· 
Debt Service 

General Fund 

$ 1, 771,000,000 
18?,008,000 

1, 050,620,000 
1; 144,376,000 

57,083,334 
3,790,000 

$ 4,211,877,334 

Total Excludable Appropriations 

· 1 Net Proceeds of Taxes: 

Appropriations Limit Calculation 
Base Limit for FY 2018~19 

Base .Limit for FY 2019-20 

Population Adjustment 

Cost of Living Adjustment 

To.ta/ Adjustment 

Temporary Voter Approved Overrides 

Appropriations Limit for FY 2019-20 

Other Goverr:imental 

.$ 

$ 

Funds 

610,490,045 
-

22,100,000 
33,441;000 

449,754 
1,340,000 

667,820,799 

0.3300% 

23.6519% 

24.0599% 

li=Y2019.:.20 Appropriations Under (Over) Statutory Limit 

1015 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$. 

$ 

Total 

2~381,490,045 

185,008,000 
1,072,720,000 
1,177,817,000 

57,533,087 
5,130,000 

4,879,698, 132 

118,194,234 
222,763,122 
465,571,452 

806,5281808 

4,073,169,324 f 

4,343,960,284 

5,389, 113, 105 
139,717,381 

5,528,830,486 

1,455,661,1621 



California Constitution Article XlllB Appropriations Limit 
Fiscal Year 2019-20 Final Budget 
Exhibit B - Appropriations Limit Calculation 

Cost of Living Factor: Use the maximum of CA Per-Capital Personal Income Change, or the percentage 

change in the local assessment roll from the preceding year for the jurisdiction due to the addition of 

local nonresidential new construction. 

CA Per-Capita Personal Income-change 

Roll Growth Due to New Nonresidential Construction 

Cost of Living Change. 

. 3.85% 

23.6519% 

23.6519% 

Population Factor: Use the maximum of either CCSF population growth, or the population growth of 

the 9 bay area counties if it exceeds the Roll Growth cost of living factor. 

County of San Francisco 

CCSF and Surrounding Counties 

Population Percentage Change 

0.33% 

0.41% 

0.33%' 

Calculation of Appropriations Limit: Inflate the prior year Base .Gann limit (i.e., before. voter overrides) 

by the Cost of Living and Population factors above. 

Bas~ Appropriatibns Limit FY 2018-19 

Cost of Living Growth Factor 

Population Grwoth Factor 

Base Appropriations Limit FY 2019-20 . 

·Voter approved Limit changes: 

Appropriations Limit FY 2019-20 

1016 

4,343,960,284. 

1.23652 

1.00330 . 

. 5,389,113,105 

139,717,381 

$5,528,830,486 



December 19, 2019 

Mayor London Breed 

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
CITY.AND COUfJTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Rocim 200 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

RE: Appropriati_ons Limit for Fiscal Year 2019-20 · 

Dear Mayor Breed and Board Members: 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

In accordance with Article XIII B of the State Constitution, attached is the resolution establishing the 
City and County's annual appropriations limit for . FY 2019-20. We estimate ·City. and County 
appropriations are approximately $1,456 million below the state-mandated appropriations limit. 

Background 

Article XIII B of the State Constitution provides that annual appropriations of the City and County of San . . 

Francisco that are funded from "Proceeds of Taxes" may not exceed the City and County's 
appropriations limit. This limit is equal to the prior year's limit adjusted for changes.in population and 
cost of living. · 

Our computation of proceeds of taxes is in accordance with California Government Code Section 7900 
and conforms to "Article XlllB California Constitution Appropriations Umit Procedure Guidelines for 

. California Counties" prepared by the County Accounting Standards and Procedures Committee (See 
Exhibit A). 

CITY HALL • 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETI PLACE • ROOM 316 • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 ·FAX 415-554-7466 

1017 



2 J FY 2019-20 Appropriations limit 

Annual Appropriations Limit Adjustments 

Each year the City and County of San Francisco adjusts its appropriations Hmit based upon two factors: 
. p~pulation growth and the cost of living as determined by California Government Code. Population 

growth is determined using the change in San Francisco City and County population. According to the 
California Department of Finance, between January 1, 2018 and January 1, 2019, San Francisco City and 
County population. growth was 0.33%. This growth factor is used in the calculation. Cost of living is 

. determined using either the change in California per capita personal income or the increase in the local 
assessment roll due to the addition of non-residential new construction. The change in per capita· 
income for fiscal year 2018-19 is 3.85%, while the local assessment growth in 2018 due to non-residential 
new construction is 23.65%. The fiscai year 20i9-20 increa.se in iocai assessment growth is used in the 
appropriations limit calculation (See Exhibit B). 

Adjustments fo Proceeds of Taxes 

There are certain appropriations that are excluded from proceeds of taxes, as allowed by Artide XIII B. 
The following exclusions are factored into our calculation of Net Proceeds of Taxes: 

(1) $465.6 million is excluded as bonded indebtedness (Article XIII B, Section 9(a)); 
. (2) $118.2 million is excluded as the federai mandate for Social Security and Medicare payroll taxes 

(Article XIII B, Section 9(b)); and, 
(3) $222.8 million is excluded under the determination of "qualified capital outlay" (Article XIII B Section 

9(e)). 

Adjustments to the Appropriations Limit 

Article XIII B allows voters to approve an increase to the appropriations limit for up to four years. In the 
past four years, voters approved three measures, the Soda and Sugary Sweetened Beverages Tax, the 
increase in the Real Estate Transfer Tax, and the Tax. on Cannabis Businesses, that increased the 
appropriations limit by the aggr~gate sum collected by the levy of these taxes. This adjustment raises 
the FY 2019-20 appropriations limit by $139.7 million. 

In June 2018, voters approved the Commercial Rent tax for Housing and Homelessness Services and a 
City parcel tax for the benefit of the San Francisco Unified School District. In November 2018, voters 
approved Our City, Our Home gross receipts tax. All three measures included temporary overrides to 
raise the appropriations limit. However, these measures are currently in litigation and conseq'uently1 

the City is not recognizing any revenue from these measures or including them as proceeds of taxes. 
The override cannot extend further than four years after the date the measure was approved by voters 
regardless of when these revenues are recognized. 

1018 



3 I FY 2019-20 Appropriations limit 

City and County Appropriations are under the Limit 

The appropriations limit for FY 2019-20 is $5,528,830,486. We estimate that appropriations subject to 
limitation will be $4,073,169,324. Thus, the Controller projects that the City and County will be 
$1,455,661,162 below its limit in the current fiscal year. 

It is the Controller's responsibility to monitor this appropriations limit each year for compliance. If the 
sum of adjusted appropriations for two consecutive fiscal years exceeds the sum of the appropriations 
limits for those two fiscal years, the excess must be returned to the taxpayers in the two subsequent 
fiscal years. 

Attachments 

cc: Kelly Kirkpatrick, Mayor's Budget Director 
Denriis Herrera, City Attorney 
Jana Clark, Deputy City Attorney 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst 

1019 



December 19, 2019 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
City H~ll, Room 244 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

.;·.• 

Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

RE: Legislation to Establish the Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2019,.-20, 
Pursuant to California Constitution Article XlllB. 

·Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

Enclosed is the above referenced re§olution to set the City and County's appropriation limit for Fiscal 
Year 2019-20, as required by Government Code Section 7910. The necessary supporting documentation 
prepared by the Controller's· Office is also enclosed. 

This information must be posted and available for public inspection for fifteen days prior to a public 
hearing. Our working papers are available upon request at the Controller's Office, Room 316. 

Please contact Michelle Allersma at (415) 554-4792 if you have any further questions regarding this 
matter. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 1) California Spending Limit Resolution. 
2) Transmittal to Mayor aqd Board of Supervisors 
3) Supporting Documents - Exhibits 

CITY HALL· 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETI PLACE· ·ROOM 316 ·SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4694 

PHONE 415-554-7500 • FAX 415-554-7466 

1020 



- it unt 
JI 

• 
IS r iations Li 

Budget and Finance Committee 
January 29, 2020 

Office of the Controller 
Budget and Analysis Division 

fJ.~. ~ 2oQ008-
R.ex'1'e.A 1 ~ ~riu. 4Lec 

'-/ 2-Cf 12-0 
cPJ 

• 
I 

..-
N 
0 
..-



,l 1'.. \1 

-.!.j -·--

Background 

California Propositions 4 (1979) and 98 (1988) amended the California 
Constitution to create the "Gann ·Limit," a limit on appropriations from tax 
proceeds. 

• Certain appropriations are not subject to the Gann Limit, including 
qualified capital outlays, voter-approved debt, and federal mandates. 

• The Gann Lin1it for the current fiscal year starts with the appropriations 
subject to lirrlitation in the base year (1986-87) and inflates that 
amount each year by the percentage increases in population and cost 
of living. 

• If a government exceeds the Gann Limit on average over two 
consecutive fiscal years, it is required to return the excess to taxpayers, 
usually by reducing taxes. . 

N 
N 
0 ,.... 



·~ 

! I 

Factors in the Annual Limit Increase 

EID The Gann Limit is increased each year by population growth and a cost of 
living factor, which is either the growth in California per capita personal 
income, or the percentage increase in_ the assessment rolls in the City due 
to new construction. 

@ In 2018, population growth in the City was 0.33% 

@I The growth in California per capita personal income was 3.85% and the 
percentage increase in the assessment rolls due to new construction was 
23.65%. The City can choose the greater of these two factors. 

GI The total percentage increase in the Gann Limit for this year is 24.06% 

Cl? 
N 
0 
.,...... 



,_,·' '-·· 
~ L ' ._,. '- ' -· 

Temporary, \toter-Approved Increases 

111 With voter approval, the Gann Limit can be increased for up to 
four years.· 

11 Since November 2016, four tax measures have passed that raised 
the Gann Li1T·1it by the aggregate sum collected from the taxes: the 
Sugary Drinks Distributor Tax (SDDT), the Real Property Transfer 
Tax (RPTT), the Cannabis tax, and the TNC tax. 

• FY 2019-20 is the final year of the override for SDDT and RPTT. In 
FY 2020-21, tne voter override for the Cannabis and TNC taxes will 
be an estimated $55 million . 

. 11 Since June 2018, three other tax measures passed that included 
·Gann Limit voter overrides: the Commercial Rent Tax for Childcare 
and Early Education (Prop C), a City parcel tax for the benefit of 
the SFUSD, and the Our City, Our Home gross receipts tax (Prop 
C). Due to pending litigation, the City is not yet recognizing 
revenue fro!Tl these measures. 

"-:1-
N 
0 
.-



. ! I 

Fiscal Vear 2019-20 Appropriations Limit 

• FY 2018-19 Limit: $4,343,960,284 

• 2018 San Francisco Population Increase: 

• 2018 Increase in Cost of Living: 

0.3391) 

23.65o/c) 

• Temporary Voter Approved Increase: $139,717,381 

• FY 2019-20 Limit: $5,528,830,486 

I.!) 

N 
0 
...-



~ ...: - '-·~___,_ 

Appropriatiotns Subject to Limit 

FY 2019-20 Estirnated Total Tax Proceeds: 

Less Appropriations Excluded from the Limit 

Voter-i!\pproved Debt: 

Qualified Capital Outlay: 

Federal Mandates (FICA I ADA Compliance): 

Net Tax Proceeds: 

FY 2019-20 App'"opriations Limit 

Net Tax P roceec s: 

Amount Below Limit:. 

$ 4,879,698,132 

-$ 465,571,452 

-$ 222,763,122 <.D 
N 
0 

-$ 
T""" 

118,194,234 

$ 4,073, 769,324 

$ 5,528,830,486 

-$ 4,073,169,324 

$ 1,455,661,162 


